i

¢ In accordance with !
' Rufe 18.7 of the LIQO3
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

e 10nama  Notice of progress report in voluntary

192 of the Insolvency

Act 1986, winding up

&4

Companies House

B

08/03/2018 #162
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

coaywrie[6 [ o [+ [a [« [a]

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescnpt or in

Company name in full | A F W Consultants Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) Kevin J
Surname Hellard
Liquidator’s address
Building namelnumber| 30 Finsbury Square
Street |
|ﬁ,
Post town ’ London
County/Region |
Postcode | E | C ’ 2 ’F’_E’T’U
Country |
Liquidator's name @
Full forename(s) O Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us abaut
Surname anather liquidator,
H Liquidator’s address @
Building name/number | @ Other liquidator
Use this section ta tell us about
Street | another liquidator,
|
Past town |
County/Region |
o [ [ [T 111
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date I_d1— FO—‘ ’6_ Iq_ ’?’?W I?
To date ’?’g ’E)_H_ ’?WIT’?

Progress report

O The progress report Is attached

u Sign and da}éﬁ\

X
Signature date m’% ’ZBW’@

Liquidator’s signature | Sonatwe
LC/ X
D
o

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do 1t will help Companies House if there 1s a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public recard.

Contact name

Emily T Pooley

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company nama

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address

30 Finsbury Square

Past town

London

|
|
|
|

County/Regian

™ el Pl 2y [u

Country

|DX

Telephane

Tel/Fax
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
informatian held on the public Register.

LI You have attached the required documents,

LI You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

n Further information

For further infarmation please see the guidance notes
on the wehsite at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



o GrantThornton

Qurref KJH/RDP/JIMS/LKG/AQ0958/7 Grant Thornton UK LLP
To the creditors and members No 1 Whitehall Riverside
Leeds
LS1 4BN

T +44 (0)113 245 5514
F +44 (0)113 246 5055

6 March 2018

Dear Sirs

A F W Consultants Limited - In Liquidation

A progress report in respect of this case is now available for you to view or download at:
grantthornton co uk/portal

The credentials required to access this case are as follows:

LOGIN: AD0958

PASSWORD: 43962501

You may request a paper copy of this repart by contacting Emily T Pooley at the address above or by
telephone on +44 (113) 2001582, or by emait - Emily. T.Pooley@uk.gt.com.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of A F W Consultants Limited

{/:— /CU' Cwb‘\
ﬂ/ Kevin J Hellard
Liquidator

Chartered Accountants Grant Thornten UK LLP 15 a limited kability partnership registered in England and Wales No OC307742 grantthornton.co.uk
Registered office 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG A list of members 1s avallable from our registered office Grant Thornton

UK LLP 15 authensed and regulated by the Financial Gonduct Authanty Grant Thornton UK LLP 15 a member firm of Grant Tharnton

International Ltd {GTIL) GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwnde partnership Services are delivered by the member firms

GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are notiable for ane another's acts or omissions

Please see grantthornton co uk for further detalls



Grant Thornton

Cur Ref KJH/RDP/]MS/LKG/A00958/7

'T'o the creditors and membets

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
No 1 Whitshall Riverside
Leeds L51 4BN

T+44 (0)113 245 5514
F +44 (0)113 246 5055
www grant-thornten.co.uk

6 March 2018

Dear Sirs

A F W Consultants Limited - In Liquidation
Introduction

1.1 Following my appointment as liquidator of the above company with on 8 October 2014, in
accordance with section 104A of the Insclvency Act 1986 I now report on the progress of
the liquidation for the year ended 9 January 2018 and attach:

¢ Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 9 January 2018,
and a cumulative account to that date

e Appendix B, 2 statement of the remunc ration charged by the liquidator in the pertod
10 January 2017 to 9 January 2018 and a statement of expenses incurred in the period

» Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
(SIP 9) for the period 10 January 2017 to 9 Januaty 2018 and for the cumulative period to
9 January 2018

e Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the liquidator (rule 18.9)

» Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 relating to
creditors' rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive (rule

18.34).

1.2 Iam authotised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as in insolvency
practiioner. I am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional
work relating to an insolvency appointment.

2 Statutory information
21 The company’s statutoty details are as follows:

Registered number 06491848
Registered office 30 Finsbury Square
London
EC2P 2YU

Chartered Accountants

Grant Tharnton UK LLP 15 2 limited habibty parinarshlp registersd in England and Wales Mo GC307742 Registered offica Grant Thornton UK LLP, 30 Finsbury Square, Landon EC2P 2YU

Adist of members s avarlabla from our registered office Grant Thornton UK LLP ts authansed and regulated by the Finania Conduct Authonty

Grant Thornlen UK LLP 15 2 member fitm of Grant Thomntan International Ltd (GTIL) GTIL and the mambar firms are nat a worldwide partnership Services are delivered by the member firms GTIL and
its member firms ara not agents of, and do not ohiigate, one anclher and are not bable for one anather's acts or omissions A list of personnel parmittad by Grant Thormton to accept appaintments as
Insalvency practtioners and of their respecbive autharsing bodies may be inspectad at the above address  Please see www grant-thornton o uk for further dalalls



3.2

33

3.4

Progress report

In my previous report, T advised that claims had been issued against the directors,

Mt Armstrong and Mrs Armstrong, in respect of their outstanding directors’ loan accounts,
totalling approximately £59,000 and £45,000 respectively, and also seeking recovery of illegal
dividends totalling £15,000. An order was also sought requiring an explanation of a number
of other payments made from the Company totalling approximately £85,000.

The court gave judgment in early March 2017 for £119,649.69 plus interest, in respect of the
director’s loan accounts and illegal dividends. The court also directed that evidence relating
to the other payments should be filed by the directors by 3 April 2017. However, no further
information was filed and accordingly judgment was also given for those amounts in May
2017,

I have subsequently sought repayment of the amounts due from the directors, for which they
are jointly and severally liable, but have not received any sums, nor any proposals to settle the
judgment debts. I therefore proceeded to obtain a charging order over the directors” house
and a final charging order was granted on 18 January 2018,

I am considering my next steps in conjunction with my solicitors and will update creditors
with any progress in due course.

Creditors
There are no preferential creditors in this matter.

The Directar’s Statement of Affairs listed five creditors with debts totalling £79,581. To date
I received unsecured claims totalling £179,312.17 from three creditors.

Dividend Prospects
Dividend prospects are contingent upon realisations from the claims detailed in section 3.

Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses

On 10 January 2014 the creditors resolved that the liquidator draw remuneration by reference
to time costs. In accordance with SIP 9, T attach at Appendix C a summary of the time costs
incutred in the year to 9 January 2018 totalling £10,799.45 represented by 54.38 hours at an
average houtly rate of £198.59 per hour. You will note that the total time costs are
£32,870.40 represented by 145.57 hours at an average hourly rate of £225.80 per hour.
Details of former liquidatot’s time costs have been previously provided and are shown in
Appendix B.



5.2 Details of Grant Thornton UK LLP’s houtly charge out rates for the current and prior

periods are provided below:

From 1/7/14 From 1/7/17

£ Per Hour Per Hour
Partner/Director 470 - 615 485 - 650
Associate Director/Managet 330 - 470 300 - 495
Executives/ Administrators 160 - 330 165 - 325
Assistants and suppott staff 150 - 175 155 - 180

5.3  Time is charged in units of 6 minutes.

5.4 Background information regarding the fees of liquidators can be found at
https://www.r3.orgul/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide 1o 1 quidators
bees - April 2017.pdf. Alternatively, I will supply this information by post on request.

55  To date I have incurred expenses totalling [129 in respect of bonding, land registry searches,
travel expenses and company and other searches, which have bene paid by Grant Thonrton
UK LLP and recharged to the estate. I can confirm that I have not drawn any amounts mn
respect of such expenses to date.

5.6 I have instructed Hillyer McKeown ILLP (Hillyer McKeown) on a conditional fee basis to
assist with my investigations and recovety action. Hillyer McKeown’s current work in
progtess stands at £23,991.50 plus VAT, they also have outstanding disbursements of
£365.00,

Should you have any queries regarding this report, please contact Emily Pooley on the details
provided below.

Yours faithfully
r and on behalf of A FW Consultants Limited

T 0113 260 1582
F 0113 246 5055
E emily t pooley@uk gt com



A Abstract of the joint liquidators’ receipts and payments

From Cumulative from
10 January 2017 to 8 October 2014 to
9 January 2018 9 January 2018
£ £
Receipts
VAT Refund — on previous liquidator - 166.67
Bank Interest - 0.03
0.00 166.70
Payments
Professional Fees 40.00 40.00
Legal Disbursements 1,455.00 1,455.00
1,495.00 1,495.00
Balance {1,328.30)
Made up as follows:
VAT Recoverable 243.00
GT Loan Account (1,571.30)

(1,328.30)




B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint

liquidators in the period

Charged/incurred Cumulative Of which
in period  charged/incurred paid to
10 January 2017 to to 9 January
9 January 2018 9 January 2013 2018
£ L
Liquidators fees:
Time costs — Grant Thornton UK LLP 10,799.45 32,870.40 -
Time costs — Michelle Chatterton - 3,040.00 -
Expenses —- Grant Thotnton UK LLP:
Bond - 10.00 -
Land registry searches 12.00 49.00 -
Company and other searches 70.00 100.00 -
Travel expenses - 10.00 -
Expenses — Michelle Chatterton:
Bond - 30.00 -
Statutory advertising - 101.52 -
Petitioning creditor costs - 830.00 -
Other Expenses:
Legal fees (Hillyer McKeown)* 7,193.50 23,991.50 -
Legal disbursements (Hillyer McKeown)* 1,820.00 1,820.00 1,455.00
9,095.50 26,942.02 -
19,894.95 62,852.42 1,455.00




sireyye xey Juaunurodde 1sod pue 01d s Auedwor) ap pim Sumeag

‘zapro Suidreyo Jurpredas stoporos tps Jursier| SI01OIOS PIM TONIUR[Uod
w swiep Jroddns 03 uswaers ssowim Juredai pagnuapt swrep Jurpredar soioros JUNONANSHT PUE YA FUISTET]

-somaed I 03 SULO[ PUE SIUSUNSIAUT SUTMatady {sanaed pmp o1 suondesurn snojawnu Jumarssy uopisod uro] 10109717
01 syunoooe Auedwod Juiouoday sproosax Luedwos Sumarasy ‘senied pmp 12130 Jo soumbus Supyepy ‘somrmbus joj09m(

“SIONPaID A Butster| ‘swirepd unpaydg pue JuTAROYY SICIIPIId YITM 20uapuodsazIor)

“MI1AIT SUOISUI ] A10Inuvlg ‘sonnp storyse?) ‘sraded 12 aopury Furmorasy (s130day fUOREMO(ED PUE UOOEILIOU PUOY JUTPN[OTUT
$I973TW ATOIMITIG CMDIADT DSET) SPIOIDT JO dULUN U ‘vonesynou jusunwoddy ‘dn-1as sanensmumwpy Buruueid ose7)

08 52¢C or'0.8°2¢
8t 061 082807
Bl 98T STErL'
[A A% 05 6.9°F
0% 244 0§ 901
£501¢ SE2aT'LlL
912y 3
AldH ‘BAy

lelolL
65 861 S766L°01
£9 S8l 0s Sve
BV LET G2 EF0'E
26§91 05 9z9'L
0% 961 0Z ¥89'G
a1y 3
AlMH "Bay

12301

L5°SP1
v6 Q)
S5 02
05 lg
080

86 I8

SH

BE'YS
e
SLEL
086

£0 62

SH

19591 weRLYVE  LT6R
£S5 051 085/¢'tL 12%]
co o8l 00 #CL'L 069
68 crl 00 069'L GG 1L
06 424 05 901 090
8L L 0L €65'01 8019
ey
54

AH "Bay 3 H

10JRJISIU WpY
£ 161 0L°E88'S 288t
00 g€1 00 9.2 cozg
00 091 oo voL'L 069
80 LLL 00 ¥88 56 L
8€ 19l 0/ 6L9'E E¥ e
ey
A 'Bay 3 SH

iOJRJ}SIUIWPY

99 /92 0L€09'r
L2 S2 0S 96
£2 292 GZ9L9
00 282 ocezzi't
JAN 1A 568912
ajey 3
AjuH ‘Bay

aAnoag
G5 622 00°69L
00 G2 05 ¥Z
00 S¥2 5Z GGE
GZale GZ 68t
a)ey 3
AlJH "Bay

EIN L LEY =]

sr0m Jo sapdwexy

0L9zy

0L 92y

3

Jauyieq

UONEXE T,
s

suonesnsasu]
S1I0MPIID)

Suruuepd

PpUE HONENSTUIWPY
Aanoy

8.0 12301
- UoJEXE |
- |eba

- suolnebiysaau)|

- siolUpasn
Buiuueld
840
pue uoIIBJISIUN WpY
SJH

piepueig

9107 &xenue[ g 01 $10z 3990120 § powad sanemuwn)

00 655

00 655

ajey
AjH Bay

SLecl

Gl 9¢gl

3

Jauped

910z Arenue[ g 01 £ 10z Lrenuef ] powad uonoesues],

sz0 e1cL
- uollexe]
- jeba
- suonebiisaau|
- SIOUPSID

Bujuuelq

g0 PUE UOIJRI}ISIUIWPY

SIH
plepueig

uoneuuojul 6 dIS 2



An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016 relating to creditors’ rights to request additional information
from the liquidator

Rule 18.9

1

2

)

&

(0)

The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further
information about remuneration {other than pre-administration costs in an
administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1)(b), (c) or (d) ot a
final report or account under rule 18.14 -

(a) asecured creditor;

(b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question);

(c) members of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with at least
5% of the total voting rights of all the members having the right to vote at
general meetings of the company;

(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or

(¢) any member of the company in a members’ voluntary winding up with the
permission of the court.

A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or

persons must be made or filed with the court {as applicable} within 21 days of

receipt of the report or account by the person, or by the last of them in the case

of an application by more than one member or creditor.

The office holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the

person or persons who requested the information by-

{(a) providing all of the inforrmation requested;
(b) providing some of the information requested;
(c) declining to provide the information requested.

‘The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information
requested or decline to provide the information 1f-

(a) the titne ot cost of preparation of the information would be excesstve; or

(b)  disclosute of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
proceedings;

(c; disclosute of the information might reasonably be expected to lead to
violence against any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentality in relation to
the information.

An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide

the information must mform the person or persons who requested the

information of the reasons for so doing,

A creditor, and a member of the company in a membets’ voluntary winding up,

who need not be the same as the creditor or members who requested the

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of —

(a) the office holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information
requested; or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to the
request.

‘The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under

paragraph (6).



An extract from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules

2016 relating to creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's
remuneration or expenses if excessive

Rule 18.34

(1)

@

3

This rule applies to an application 1n an administration, a winding up or a
bankruptey made by a person mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that-
(a) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is 1n all the circumstances
eXCessIve;
(b)  the basis fixed for the office-holder's remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18,
18.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as applicable) is inappropriate; or

(c) the expenses incurted by the office-holder are in all the circumstances
excessive.

The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out
in rule 18.36 or 18.37 as applicable-

(2) asecured creditor;
(b} an unsecured creditor with either-

(i) the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including that creditor), or

(1}  the perrmussion of the court, or
(c) ina members’ voluntary winding up-

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting tights of all
the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the
company, or

(i) a member of the company with the permission of the court.

‘The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks
after receipt by the applicant of the progress report under rule 18.3 or final report
or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of remuneration or the
incurring of the expenses in question {“the relevant report™).



